A BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE AMENDING) CHAPTER 2.20 of THE LEBANON MUNICIPAL)	ORDINANCE BILL NO. <u>7</u> For 1993
CODE, LIBRARY AND ADVISORY BOARD,)	
MEMBERSHIP AND TERMS OF OFFICE, AND)	ORDINANCE NO. 2131
DECLARING AN EMERGENCY)	

THE CITY OF LEBANON ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Section 2.20.030 of the Lebanon Municipal Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

The Lebanon Public Library Advisory Board is established. The Library Advisory Board shall consist of seven members to be nominated by the Mayor and appointed by the City Council.

Section 2. Section 2.20.040, Appointment/Term of Office, of the Lebanon Municipal Code, is hereby amended to read as follows:

A. One member of the Advisory Board shall be president of the Friends of Lebanon Public Library. The term of office for the president shall be two years, commencing on July 1 and ending on June 30.

Six members of the Advisory Board shall be selected Β. from the community at large and shall serve terms of four years each, except for the two members of the Board which shall be appointed on or after June 23, 1993, for which one member shall serve an initial three year term. Members' terms shall commence on July 1 and be staggered so that the term of office of not more than two will expire in the same No at-large Board member shall hold appointment as year. a member for more than two full consecutive terms; however, an at-large member may be appointed again to the Board after an interval of one year. Service in excess of 731 calendar days shall be counted as a full term in the case of persons appointed to fill unexpired terms and in the case of members resigning.

Section 3. Inasmuch as the provisions of this Ordinance are necessary for the immediate preservation of the peace, health, and safety of the people of the City of Lebanon, an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage by the Council and approval by the Mayor.

Passed by the Council of the City of Lebanon by a vote of ________ for and ______ against, and approved by the Mayor this ________ day of _______, 1993.

Lobest H

ATTEST:

Windel Recorder